SB0577/507174/2

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 577

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Senator Reilly" and substitute "Senators Reilly, Middleton, Astle, Garagiola, Glassman, Kelley, Kittleman, Klausmeier, Muse, and Pugh"; in lines 5 and 7, in each instance, strike "Director" and substitute "Secretary"; in line 5, strike "Developmental" and substitute "Department of"; in line 6, strike "Administration"; in lines 6 and 7, in each instance, strike "Director's" and substitute "Secretary's"; in line 9, after "Fund;" insert "adding the Fund to a certain list of funds the interest earnings of which are exempt from accruing to the General Fund of the State;"; in line 10, after "terms;" insert "prohibiting the Department from hiring an employee to administer the Fund until the balance of the Fund is at least a certain amount;"; and after line 17, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article - State Finance and Procurement

Section 6-226(a)(2)(ii)62. and 63.

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2009 Replacement Volume and 2011 Supplement)

BY adding to

Article – State Finance and Procurement

Section 6-226(a)(2)(ii)64.

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2009 Replacement Volume and 2011 Supplement)".

On page 4, after line 21, insert:

"Article - State Finance and Procurement

FIN

<u>6–226.</u>

- (a) (2) (ii) The provisions of subparagraph (i) of this paragraph do not apply to the following funds:
 - 62. Veterans Trust Fund; [and]
 - 63. Transportation Trust Fund; AND
- 64. STATE TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY TRUST FUND.".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 1, strike "**DEVELOPMENTAL**" and substitute "**DEPARTMENT OF**"; and in line 2, strike "**ADMINISTRATION**".

On page 2 in line 1, on page 3 in lines 5 and 26, and on page 4 in lines 18 and 20, in each instance, strike "**DIRECTOR**" and substitute "**SECRETARY**".

On page 3 in lines 5 and 27 and on page 4 in lines 18 and 20, in each instance, strike "DIRECTOR'S" and substitute "SECRETARY'S".

On page 4, before line 22, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Department of Disabilities may not hire an employee to administer the State Traumatic Brain Injury Trust Fund established under Title 13, Subtitle 21A of the Health - General Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, until the balance of the Fund is at least \$500,000.";

and in line 22, strike "2." and substitute "3.".